



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT MADRAS

DATED: 28-01-2026

WEB COPY

CORAM

THE HON'BLE MR JUSTICE SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY

OA Nos. 1107 & 1108 of 2025

and A.No.5922 of 2025

in C.S.(Comm.Div)No.302 of 2025

Nannir Water Source LLP ,
Represented by its Designated partner
Mr.Baheerathan Raman Kisore, Ground Floor
Sf 872 Near Vinayagar Kovil Rathinam Nagar,
Unjampatty Village, Theni-625 531, Tamil Nadu,
India.

..Applicant/Plaintiff

Vs

1. Mr Syed Imran,
Operator of the YouTube Channel Buying Facts
393, 1st Floor, Konnur High Road, Above AK
Motors, Otteri, Purasaiwakkam, Chennai 12,
Tamil Nadu, India.
2. Mr Syed Abbas
New No 21/3 Old No 9/3 Krishnadoss Road
2nd Street Mangalapuram Perambur Chennai
600012 Tamil Nadu India.



3. The Resident Grievance Officer for YouTube

Google LLC India Liaison Office

Unit No 26 The Executive Center Level 8

DLFCentre Sansad Marg Connaught Place

New Delhi 110001 India.

..Respondents/
Defendants

For Applicant:

Mr. Ramesh Ganapathy

For Respondents:

Mr.V.Ragunathan for R1/D1 and R2/D2

Ms.Mahalakshmi for

M/s.Leela and Co for R3/D3

ORDER

Mr.V.Ragunathan, learned counsel, enters appearance on behalf of the first and second respondents. He undertakes to file the vakalat and seeks time to file a counter. The third respondent had entered appearance on the previous hearing and learned counsel appeared today.

2. List the matter on 23.02.2026. The interim order issued earlier is extended until then.

KJ

28-01-2026



WEB COPY



SENTHILKUMAR RAMAMOORTHY,J.

Kj

OA Nos. 1107 & 1108 of 2025
and A.No.5922 of 2025
in C.S.(Comm.Div)No.302 of 2025

28.01.2026